

SC No. 85/2019
State Vs. Jahid @ Deewana & Ors.
FIR No. 575/2015
PS: GTB Enclave

09-12-2019

Present: Sh. Vikas Kumar, Id. Addl. PP for State.
All the accused are present on bail.
Sh. Narender Kumar, Advocate for all the accused.

Case is listed today for arguments on charge.

Briefly stated, facts of the case, as per the prosecution are that on 27.08.2015 at about 8.00 am, Rakhiya Begum, wife of the complainant Faiyz Alam was cleaning outside her house and in the said process, water went towards the house of neighbour Mizra Bano who started hurling abusing at Rakhiya Begum. Complainant tried to pacify the matter but Mizra Bano did not listen and started manhandling with his wife. In the meanwhile, his two sons Shazada and Saleem came out with danda in their hands whereas her son-in-law Jahid @ Deewana was armed with saria. Accused Shazada and Saleem caused injuries on the person of Rakhya Begum and Shariful, his brother-in-law with danda whereas accused Zahid @ Deewana caused injury on the head and other parts of the body of complainant Faiyaz Alam with saria, as a result of which, blood started oozing out from the head of the complainant. The complainant fell down and became unconscious. His wife had made call on 100 number. The complainant and his wife were taken to GTB Hospital by PCR Van. Result on the MLC of Faiyaz Alam and Shariful was obtained and injuries were opined to be simple. Investigation was carried out and charge-sheet was filed u/s. 308/323/34 IPC.

From the case of prosecution, prima facie case is made

out against all the accused u/s. 308/34 IPC.

Charge framed against all the accused persons to which they pleaded not guilty and claim trial.

Put up for PE on 19.03.2020 Witnesses mentioned at Sl. No. 1 & 10 in the list of witnesses be summoned through IO/SHO concerned for the NDOH.

(Manjusha Wadhwa)
ASJ-03/Shahdara District
Delhi/09-12-2019