

**ID No. 85/2019**

St. Vs. Zahid & Ors.

FIR No. 575/2015

PS. GTB Enclave

**15.01.2021**

File is taken up on an application for release of the FDR, as filed on behalf of the surety Sh. Mustakim.

Present : Sh. Rakesh Mehta, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Narender Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the applicant/Surety Mustakim.

Ld. Counsel for the applicant argued that the applicant stood surety for the accused Mirza Begum who has already expired. Perusal of the record shows that vide order dated 20.09.2019, proceedings against the accused Mirza Begum were abated as his death was verified by the concerned IO/SHO.

In view thereof, let original FDR be released to applicant/surety Mustakim, as per rules.

Application accordingly stands disposed off.

**(Sanjeev Kumar Malhotra)**

**ASJ-04/Shahdara**

**KKD Courts/Delhi/15.01.2021**