

SC No. 85/2019
State vs. Jahid & Ors.
FIR No. 575/2015
PS : GTB Enclave

28.11.2022

Present: Sh. Sanjay Singh, Ld. Substitute PP for State.

Accused no.1 to 3 are present on bail.

Proceedings against accused no.4 is already stands abated.

Case is fixed for PE.

In view of the order dated 14.09.2022 of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in W.P. (Crl.) No.4/2021, the court has informed the accused persons about the proceedings of plea bargaining wherein it is held that

“....On the date fixed, the court can inform the accused of the provisions of plea bargaining. The court can also persuade the parties to compound the offence (if the offences are compoundable). The court can also inform the accused of the benefits of probation of Offenders Act, 1958. The services of panel lawyers from District Legal Services Authority would also be made available to the accused / complainant...”

The accused persons seek time to move an appropriate application for plea bargaining.

At request, put up at 12:00 pm.

(KIRAN BANSAL)
ASJ-04, Shahdara/KKD Courts,
Delhi/28.11.2022

Contd.../-

At 12:00 PM.

Present: As above.

At this stage, application u/Sec. 265(B) of Cr.P.C. for plea-bargaining is moved on behalf of accused persons.

Put up this application of plea-bargaining before Ld. Link ASJ, KKD Courts, Delhi/Ld. Plea-Bargaining Judge on **30.11.2022 at 02:00 PM** further proceeding qua plea-bargaining.

(KIRAN BANSAL)
ASJ-04, Shahdara/KKD Courts,
Delhi/28.11.2022