

SC No. 85/2019
STATE Vs. Jahid @ Deewana
FIR NO. 575/2015
PS: GTB Enclave

07.10.2023

Present: Sh. Virender Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Sh. Narender Kumar, Ld. counsel for accused persons.

Accused Jaheed, Saleem and Shazad are present on bail.

Proceedings against accused No.4 Mirza Begum have already been abated vide order dated 20.09.2019.

PW-First IO ASI Fateh Chand is present. He has been examined as PW-8, cross-examined and discharged.

No other PW is present today.

Report on summons sent to PW- Sharafat perused. Perusal of the same reveals that no person by the name of Sharafat reside at the given address. Issue fresh summons to the PW-Sharafat through the DCP concerned as last and final opportunity.

Report on summons sent to ASI Naresh Kumar perused. Perusal of report shows that Naresh Kumar Meena has died. Verified copy of the death certificate of ASI Naresh Kumar Meena is also annexed with the report of the summons. In view of the same, at the request of the Addl. PP for the State, PW-ASI Naresh Kumar Meena is dropped from the list of prosecution witness.

Put up for remaining PE on 25.11.2023.

(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)
ASJ-04, Shahdara/KKD Courts,
Delhi/07.10.2023