

SC No.85/2019
STATE VS. JAHID @ DEEWANA & Ors.
FIR NO.575/2015
PS GTB ENCLAVE

21.03.2024

Present: Sh. Virender Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
All accused persons are present on bail alongwith Ld.
Counsel, Sh. Narender Kumar.
PW Sh. Shariful in person.

IO is absent and stated to be busy in Security Arrangements.

Record perused.

Perusal of record reveals that summons were sent to PW Sh. Sharafat. However, one Sh. Shariful has appeared before the Court and submits that he is the witness in the present case. However, IO has inadvertently written his name as Sharafat in the present case.

Ld. Addl. PP for the State submits that IO is not available today and only he (IO) can clear the confusion in the name of the said witness.

Submissions heard.

Put up for PE on **04.07.2024**. Issue notice to the IO to appear in person, for NDOH. Issue fresh summons to PW Sh. Sharafat for NDOH.

(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)
ASJ-04, Shahdara/KKD Courts,
Delhi/21.03.2024