

SC No. 85/2019  
State Vs. Jahid @ Deewana & Ors.  
FIR No. 575/2015  
PS: GTB Enclave

**04.07.2024**

Present: Sh. Virender Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
All accused persons are present on bail along with Ld.  
Counsel, Sh. Narender Kumar.  
PW Sh. Shariful in person.

1. Perusal of record reveals that on the last date of hearing i.e., 21.03.2024, PW Shariful had appeared before the court and submitted that he is the witness in the present case. However, IO has inadvertently written his name as Sharafat in the present case. Accordingly, notice was issued to the IO for today give clarification in this regard.

2. Notice sent to IO/SI Kapil received back with a report that he could not appear today as he is deputed for PM Security arrangement duty on arrival of Indian Cricket Team after winning T20 World Cup.

3. Naib Court Prosecution HC Narender Singh has stated that IO/SI Kapil has apprised him telephonically that he could not identify PW even through Video Conferencing.

:2:

4. Accordingly, PW Sh. Shariful is discharged unexamined for today due to confusion in his name in the list of PWs.

5. Put up for PE on 26.09.2024. Issue notice to the IO to appear in person, for NDOH. Issue fresh summons to PW Sh. Sharafat / Shariful for NDOH.

**(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)**  
**ASJ-04, Shahdara/KKD Courts,**  
**Delhi/04.07.2024**