

SC No. 85/2019
STATE VS. Jahid @ Deewana & Ors.
FIR No. 575/2015
PS: GTB Enclave

24.03.2026

Present: Sh. S.K. Dubey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Shazad, Saleem and Jahid @ Deewana are present on bail.
Proceedings against accused Mirza Begum have already been abated vide order dated 20.09.2019.
Sh. Narender Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the accused persons.
IO/SI Kapil Kumar in person.
Sister and brother-in-law of the PW Sariful have appeared before the Court.

1. Sister and Brother-in-law of PW Sariful have submitted that PW Sariful could not appear before the Court today for his deposition as he has gone to attend a marriage ceremony at his native village.
2. Perusal of the record reveals that PW Sariful had appeared before the Court on the last date of hearing and had stated that his name is Sariful and not Sharafat, therefore, IO of the case was summoned to identify the witness and to ascertain whether his name is Sariful or Sharafat but since today, the PW Sariful has not appeared before the Court today, therefore, IO is discharged today. He be summoned for the next date of hearing.
3. Put up for PE on **09.07.2025**. PW Sariful be summoned again for the next date of hearing.

(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)
ASJ-04/Shahdara/KKD Courts,
Delhi/24.03.2026